

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS,

Plaintiff,

No. 23-000083-MZ

HON. ELIZABETH L. GLEICHER

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL
RIGHTS and MICHIGAN CIVIL RIGHTS
COMMISSION,

Defendants.

**08/07/2023 AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN**

Mark P. Fancher (P56223)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6822
mfancher@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Miriam J. Aukerman (P63165)
Dayja S. Tillman (P86526)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
1514 Wealthy SE, Suite 260
Grand Rapids, MI 49506
(616) 301-0930
maukerman@aclumich.org
dtillman@aclumich.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

August 7, 2023

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Introduction..... 1

Background and Facts: The Case of Jesus Yanez..... 2

Argument 4

 I. Lawsuits and MDCR Administrative Proceedings Are Governed by Different Statutes and Different Statutory Requirements 4

 II. Comparing an MDCR Charge to a Lawsuit-Initiating Complaint Is an Invalid Red Herring..... 6

 III. A Three-Year Limit on MDCR Charges Would Be Legally and Practically Inconsistent With the Policy Rationale that Underlies Limitations Statutes..... 9

 IV. The Importance of MDCR’s Role in Protecting Civil Rights Confirms That Imposing a Limitations Period Designed for Court Actions on the Agency Is Inappropriate..... 11

Conclusion 13

Index of Authorities

Cases

In re Certified Question, 433 Mich 710; 449 NW2d 660 (1989) 5
Larson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp, 427 Mich 301; 399 NW2d 1 (1986) 10
Sills v Oakland Gen Hosp, 220 Mich App 303; 559 NW2d 348 (1996) 10
Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward, 460 Mich 230; 596 NW2d 119 (1999) 5
US Fidelity & Guaranty Co v Mich Catastrophic Claims Ass’n, 484 Mich 1; 795 NW2d 101
(2009)..... 5

Statutes

1961 PA 236 5
MCL 37.2601 5
MCL 37.2602 6
MCL 37.2705 6
MCL 600.5805 4
MCL 600.5869 5

Rules

Mich Admin Code R 37.4 5

Other Authorities

Kolker, ‘*Just Getting Revenge on Each Other*’: *Gang Shootings Contributed to the Most Violent Year*, WOODTV (March 11, 2021) 3
Schwartz, ‘*Well, Is There Blood on the Street?*’, Atlantic (April 2, 2023)..... 12
Schwartz, *Civil Rights Without Representation*, 64 Wm & Mary L Rev 641 (2023) 12
